

Resolution

M	oved	By

Last Name Printed

Smily Chocky.

Resolution No.:

279-19

Seconded By

Last Name Printed

Order

Council Date:

July 22, 2019

WHEREAS at the Committee of the Whole on July 22, 2019, Council considered a delegation from Jeremy Fowlie, Cobourg Dragon Boat and Canoe Club (CDBCC), for information purposes;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council authorize the CDBCC to move the mast racks from the small compound to the Cobourg Yacht Club (CYC) compound where they can be utilized by the CYC (pending written agreement from the CYC); and

FURTHER THAT Council authorize the CDBCC to use the small compound exclusively year-round and that Council endorse the club's current activities and programs from that location; and

FURTHER THAT Council instruct staff to formalize the CDBCC's current daily operations by drafting a memorandum of understanding (MOU) that includes:

- Extending the lease of the small compound from the current 6-months to 12-months per year, with the additional 6-months charged at the current rate;
- A description of the infrastructure permitted within the small compound to support the CDBCC's activities and programs, including boat racks, electricity, storage and light shelter;
- Access to parking and the marina building for washrooms and use during inclement weather;
- Basic health and safety requirements; and

FURTHER THAT a member of Council be present during discussions between the CDBCC and Town representatives when drafting any terms and conditions for the CDBCC compound and programs; and

FURTHER THAT current CDBCC programs and activities are permitted to continue while the MOU is being drafted; and

FURTHER THAT the draft MOU be presented to Council for final approval by September 23, 2019.